
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STUDY TOUR in ITALY 

 

12-16 MARCH 2018 

 

STUDY TOUR PROGRAM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

STUDY TOUR 

ITALY, 12th – 16th March, 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PARTNER INFORMATIONS 
 

Founded in 1957, Legacoop Agroalimentare (National Association of Agro-Food Cooperatives 

for Rural Development), represents cooperatives in all Italian regions and operating in different agro-

food sectors (wine, oil, fruit and vegetables, meat, diary, etc.) – in the field of production, processing, 

distribution, supplying services and technical support for enterprises.  

Legacoop Agroalimentare also promotes, assists, safeguards and coordinates associated 

cooperatives, in order to encourage their development in modern and efficient enterprises.  

The Association promotes project and food chain network for the business development, to 

increase employment, to promote innovation and organization restructuring, training and technological 

innovation. 

Legacoop Agroalimentare, is convinced that the cooperation in the agro-food sector requires 

entrepreneurship, organization and generational change, and provides support for a necessary and 

inevitable evolution. Therefore, it is committed to improve: research and innovation, training, 

development of financial initiatives and communication skills.  

Legacoop Agroalimentare associates globally 1,302 cooperatives, for a total of 232,454 

members and 28,598 employees, with a total annual turnover of members cooperatives of about 

10.000.000.000 €. 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

N. Surname Name Country Email 

1 Hasmeta Albana Albania info@anrd.al 

2 Baki Arjan Albania tpikuli@agrinet.al 

3 Karapanci Nikolic Albania tpikuli@agrinet.al 

4 Vrbanek Josip Croatia vrbanek.josip@gmail.com 

5 Tariba Bruna Croatia bruna.tariba@gmail.com 

6 Petrovska Mitrevska Biljana Macedonia bile_pet@yahoo.com 

7 Galusca Inga Moldova inga.nitu@gmail.com 

8 Morcov Cristina Moldova morcovcristinasergiu@gmail.com 

9 Djukic Vesna Montenegro vesanipa@gmail.com 

10 Vink Hugo Norway lofoten-gardsysteri@online.no 

 

  

The Republic recognises the social function of cooperation 

of a mutualistic, non-speculative nature. 

The law promotes and encourages co-operation through 

Appropriate means and ensures its character and 

purposes through adequate controls. 

CONSTITUTION OF ITALIAN REPUBLIC, art.45 



 

 

TOUR PROGRAM 
 

MONDAY 12th MARCH 

14.30 – 20.00 Arrival of the participants in Rome, independent transfer from Fiumicino Airport to 

the Hotel, check-in, room accommodation, Project presentation and know each other. 

20.00 – 22.00 Dinner and welcome greetings 

 

TUESDAY 13th MARCH 

07.30 – 08:45 Breakfast and check-out 

09:00 – 09.30 Transfer by bus from the Hotel to Città dell’altra Economia – Spazio Bio - Rome 

09.30 – 11.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 1 – Spazio Bio 

11.00 – 12.30 Transfer by bus from Rome to Sezze (Latina) – 90 km. 

12.30 – 13.00 Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°1 

13.00 – 14.00 Quick lunch 

14.00 – 16.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 2 – San Lidano Coop. 

16.00 – 20.00 Transfer by bus from Sezze to Florence – 344 km. 

During the travel, considerations, comments, questions about study cases n°1 - 2 

20.00 – 20.30 Hotel check-in, little rest 

20.30 Dinner and free time 

 

WEDNESDAY 14th MARCH 

07.30 – 08.00 Breakfast 

08.00 – 10.00 Transfer by bus from Florence to Monterenzio (Bologna) – 91 km 

10.00 – 13.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 3.1– Conapi Coop. 

Presentation of Study Case N° 3.2 – Local2You Platform. 

13.00 – 14.00 Quick lunch at Conapi Coop 

14.00 – 16.30 Transfer by bus from Monterenzio to Montevarchi – 136 km. 

During the travel, considerations, comments, questions about study cases n°3.1 – 3.2 

16.30 – 18.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 4 – Mercatale di Montevarchi 

18.00 – 19.00 Transfer by bus from Montevarchi to Florence – 48 km. 

19.00 – 19.30 Return to the Hotel, little rest. 

19.30 – 20.00 Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°4 

20.00 Dinner and free time 

 

THURSDAY 15th MARCH 

07.30 – 08.00 Breakfast 

08.00 – 10.30 Transfer by bus from Florence to Sillicagnana (Lucca)– 128 km. 

10.30 – 12.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 5 – Garfagnana Coop. 

12.00 – 12.30 Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°5 

12.30 – 13.30 Quick lunch at Garfagnana Coop 

13.30 – 15.30 Transfer by bus from Sillicagnana to Vinci (Florence)– 95 km. 

15.30 – 17.00 Visit and presentation of Study Case N° 6 – Montalbano Coop. 

17.00 – 18.30 Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°6 

Meeting with the General Director of Legacoop Agroalimentare 

18.30 – 19.30 Transfer by bus from Vinci to Florence – 45 km. 

19.30 – 20.00 Return to the Hotel, little rest. 

20.00 Dinner and free time. Goodbye greetings. 

 

FRIDAY 16th MARCH 

07.30 – 08.15 Breakfast and check-out 

08.15 – 13.15 Transfer by bus from Florence to Rome Fiumicino Airport – 275 km.  

During the travel, considerations, comments, questions about the Study Tour. 

13.00 Conclusion of the Study Tour. 



 

 

HOTEL ACCOMMODATION 
 

ROME 
 

Hotel B&B Roma Trastevere 

Viale di Trastevere, 249/D 

00153, Roma 

+39 06 58332683 

Bed and Breakfast 

Double rooms for single use 

http://www.hotel-bb.com/it/hotel/roma-

trastevere.htm 

 

 

 

FLORENCE 
 

Hotel B&B Firenze City Center 

Viale Giovanni Amendola, 34  

50121, Firenze 

+39 055 2343201 

Bed and Breakfast 

Double rooms for single use 

http://www.hotel-bb.com/it/hotel/firenze-city-

center.htm 

 

 

TOUR LEADERS 
 

Mrs.  Flaminia Vita 

+39 331 470 9891 

Mr.  Enrico Pietrantonio 

+39 349 290 3662 

Mr.  Marco Pierozzi 

+39 335 564 3074 

 

 

 

 

 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
 

Unique Emergency number   112 

 

Medical aid, ambulance   118 
  

 

 



 

 

TIMING FOR MEALS - FOOD 
 

Breakfast will be held every day at 7.30.  Lunch will be held about at 13.00, except on Thursday 

15th it should be earlier because of the tour program. Dinner will be held usually at 20.00 

except on Tuesday at 20,30, because of the travel from Sezze to Florence it will be quite long 

(check the study tour program above). 

Lunch will be held at the cooperative (company canteen or small restaurant) and will be very 

light, whereas dinner will be held at restaurant located at a short distance from the hotels. 

 

Italian traditional breakfast is generally arranged with coffee, milk, tea, butter, marmalade, 

croissants, toasted bread, yogurt, fruit juice and different kind of sweets, whereas the use of 

cured meats, cheeses, eggs and vegetables is not widespread. However, because of the tourism, 

all the hotels serve international breakfast with sweet and savoury food. 

Traditionally lunch is the most important meal of the day but, during the study tour, it will have 

to be very fast but not less good. At dinner we will have more time and then eat an appetizer, 

usually consisting of croutons, meats, cheeses, vegetables; a first course generally a dish of 

pasta or rice or a soup; a second course of meat or fish or cheese or ham accompanied by a side 

dish of vegetables; sweet and/or fruit to close. 
 

 



07:00
07:30

07:30
08:00

08:00
08:30

08:30
09:00

09:00
09:30

09:30
10:00

10:00
10:30

10:30
11:00

11:00-
11:30

11:30
12:00

12:00
12:30

12:30
13:00

13:00
13:30

13.30
14.00

14:00
14:30

14.30
15.00

15:00
15:30

15:30
16:00

16:00
16:30

16:30
17:00

17:00
17:30

17:30
18:00

18:00
18:30

18:30
19:00

19:00
19:30

19:30
20:00

20:00
20:30

20:30
21:00

21:00
21:30

21:30
22:00

Monday
12

mar
People arriving from different countries and transfer to hotel in Rome - check-in - room accommodation - spare time to know each other Common dinner

Project BOND and 
Study Tour 
presentation

Tuesday
13

mar
Breakfast 

Hotel           
Check-

out

Travel to Città 
dell'Altra 

Economia -
Spazio BIO

CS.1 - Spazio Bio (Roma)
- Presentation of the case;

- Visit to the market;

Travel from Roma to San 
Lidano coop. (Sezze, Latina) -

90 km - about 1,30 h.

30 min. 
meeting 

reflection 
on visit n.1

Common light 
lunch

CS. 2 - San Lidano coop
Presentation of the case - visit 

Travel from San Lidano to Florence - 344 km - about 4,00 h. Hotel          
check-in 

Refreshment          
Little Rest

Common 
dinner

Free time

During the travel, reflections and comments about visit n. 1 and  n.2

Wednesday
14

mar
Breakfast 

Travel to CONAPI (Monterenzio, BO) 
- 91 km - about 2,00 h

CS. 3.1 - Conapi Coop
Presentation of the case – Visit
CS. 3.2 - Local2You Platform

Presentation of the case

Common light 
lunch

Travel from Conapi to Montevarchi - 136 km. 
- about 2,30 h. CS. 4 - Mercatale 

(Montevarchi)
Presentation of the case -

Visit

Travel from 
Montevarchi to 
Firenze - 48 km 
- about 1,00 h.

Hotel 
and 
little 
rest

30 min. 
meeting 

reflection 
on visit n.4

Common dinner Free time

During the travel, reflections and comments 
about visit n. 3

Thursday
15

mar
Breakfast 

Travel from Firenze to Garfagnana Coop 
(Sillicagnana LU)  - 128 km. - about 2,00 h.

CS.5 - Garfagnana Coop
Presentation of the case -

visit

30 min. 
meeting 

reflection 
on visit n.5

Common light lunch
Travel from Sillicagnana to 

Montalbano Coop (Vinci FI)  - 95 
km. - about 2,00 h.

CS. 6 - Montalbano Coop.
Presentation of the case -

visit 

Reflections about visit n.6
Meeting with LegaCoop 
Agroalimentare General 

Director

Travel from 
Vinci to Florence 
- 45 km. - about 

1,00 h.

Hotel and 
little rest

Common dinner Free time

Friday
16

mar
Breakfast

Hotel         
Check-

out

Travel from Florence to Roma Fiumicino Airport - 275 km - 3,00 h. - airport operations - 2,00 
h.

People leaving to their countries

During the travel, final meeting, reflections, messages, reports, kisses and hugs

TIMETABLE



TOUR MAP


