

# STUDY TOUR in ITALY 12-16 MARCH 2018 STUDY TOUR PROGRAM



# STUDY TOUR ITALY, 12th - 16th March, 2018

The Republic recognises the social function of cooperation of a mutualistic, non-speculative nature.

The law promotes and encourages co-operation through Appropriate means and ensures its character and purposes through adequate controls.

CONSTITUTION OF ITALIAN REPUBLIC, art.45

### PARTNER INFORMATIONS

Founded in 1957, **Legacoop Agroalimentare** (National Association of Agro-Food Cooperatives for Rural Development), represents cooperatives in all Italian regions and operating in different agrofood sectors (wine, oil, fruit and vegetables, meat, diary, etc.) – in the field of production, processing, distribution, supplying services and technical support for enterprises.

**Legacoop Agroalimentare** also promotes, assists, safeguards and coordinates associated cooperatives, in order to encourage their development in modern and efficient enterprises.

The Association promotes project and food chain network for the business development, to increase employment, to promote innovation and organization restructuring, training and technological innovation.

**Legacoop Agroalimentare**, is convinced that the cooperation in the agro-food sector requires entrepreneurship, organization and generational change, and provides support for a necessary and inevitable evolution. Therefore, it is committed to improve: research and innovation, training, development of financial initiatives and communication skills.

**Legacoop Agroalimentare** associates globally 1,302 cooperatives, for a total of 232,454 members and 28,598 employees, with a total annual turnover of members cooperatives of about  $10.000.000.000 \in$ .

### LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

N.	Surname	Name	Country	Email							
1	Hasmeta	Albana	Albania	info@anrd.al							
2	Baki	Arjan	Albania	tpikuli@agrinet.al							
3	Karapanci	Nikolic	Albania	tpikuli@agrinet.al							
4	Vrbanek	Josip	Croatia	vrbanek.josip@gmail.com							
5	Tariba	Bruna	Croatia	bruna.tariba@gmail.com							
6	Petrovska Mitrevska	Biljana	Macedonia	bile_pet@yahoo.com							
7	Galusca	Inga	Moldova	inga.nitu@gmail.com							
8	Morcov	Cristina	Moldova	morcovcristinasergiu@gmail.com							
9	Djukic	Vesna	Montenegro	vesanipa@gmail.com							
10	Vink	Hugo	Norway	lofoten-gardsysteri@online.no							



# **TOUR PROGRAM**

# **MONDAY 12th MARCH**

14.30 - 20.00	Arrival of the participants in Rome, independent transfer from Fiumicino Airport to
	the Hotel, check-in, room accommodation, Project presentation and know each other.
20.00 - 22.00	Dinner and welcome greetings

# **TUESDAY 13th MARCH**

07.30 - 08:45	Breakfast and check-out
09:00 - 09.30	Transfer by bus from the Hotel to Città dell'altra Economia – Spazio Bio - Rome
09.30 - 11.00	Visit and presentation of <i>Study Case N° 1 – Spazio Bio</i>
11.00 - 12.30	Transfer by bus from Rome to Sezze (Latina) – 90 km.
12.30 - 13.00	Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°1
13.00 - 14.00	Quick lunch
14.00 - 16.00	Visit and presentation of <i>Study Case N° 2 – San Lidano Coop</i> .
16.00 - 20.00	Transfer by bus from Sezze to Florence – 344 km.
	During the travel, considerations, comments, questions about study cases n°1 - 2
20.00 - 20.30	Hotel check-in, little rest
20.30	Dinner and free time

# **WEDNESDAY 14th MARCH**

WEDNESDAL ITC	in Phillippin
07.30 - 08.00	Breakfast
08.00 - 10.00	Transfer by bus from Florence to Monterenzio (Bologna) - 91 km
10.00 - 13.00	Visit and presentation of <b>Study Case N° 3.1- Conapi Coop.</b>
	Presentation of <i>Study Case N° 3.2 – Local2You Platform</i> .
13.00 - 14.00	Quick lunch at Conapi Coop
14.00 - 16.30	Transfer by bus from Monterenzio to Montevarchi – 136 km.
	During the travel, <i>considerations, comments, questions about study cases</i> n°3.1 – 3.2
16.30 - 18.00	Visit and presentation of <b>Study Case N° 4 - Mercatale di Montevarchi</b>
18.00 - 19.00	Transfer by bus from Montevarchi to Florence – 48 km.
19.00 - 19.30	Return to the Hotel, little rest.
19.30 - 20.00	Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°4
20.00	Dinner and free time

# **THURSDAY 15th MARCH**

07.30 - 08.00	Breakfast
08.00 - 10.30	Transfer by bus from Florence to Sillicagnana (Lucca) – 128 km.
10.30 - 12.00	Visit and presentation of <i>Study Case N° 5 – Garfagnana Coop.</i>
12.00 - 12.30	Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°5
12.30 - 13.30	Quick lunch at Garfagnana Coop
13.30 - 15.30	Transfer by bus from Sillicagnana to Vinci (Florence) – 95 km.
15.30 - 17.00	Visit and presentation of <i>Study Case N° 6 – Montalbano Coop.</i>
17.00 - 18.30	Considerations, comments, questions about study case n°6
	Meeting with the General Director of Legacoop Agroalimentare
18.30 - 19.30	Transfer by bus from Vinci to Florence – 45 km.
19.30 - 20.00	Return to the Hotel, little rest.
20.00	Dinner and free time. Goodbye greetings.

# **FRIDAY 16th MARCH**

07.30 - 08.15	Breakfast and check-out
08.15 - 13.15	Transfer by bus from Florence to Rome Fiumicino Airport – 275 km.
	During the travel, considerations, comments, questions about the Study Tour.
13.00	Conclusion of the Study Tour.



# **HOTEL ACCOMMODATION**

# ROME

# **Hotel B&B Roma Trastevere**

Viale di Trastevere, 249/D 00153, Roma +39 06 58332683 Bed and Breakfast Double rooms for single use http://www.hotel-bb.com/it/hotel/roma-



# **FLORENCE**

trastevere.htm

# **Hotel B&B Firenze City Center**

Viale Giovanni Amendola, 34
50121, Firenze
+39 055 2343201
Bed and Breakfast
Double rooms for single use
<a href="http://www.hotel-bb.com/it/hotel/firenze-city-center.htm">http://www.hotel-bb.com/it/hotel/firenze-city-center.htm</a>



### **TOUR LEADERS**



# **EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS**

Unique Emergency number 112

Medical aid, ambulance 118



# **TIMING FOR MEALS - FOOD**

Breakfast will be held every day at 7.30. Lunch will be held about at 13.00, except on Thursday 15th it should be earlier because of the tour program. Dinner will be held usually at 20.00 except on Tuesday at 20,30, because of the travel from Sezze to Florence it will be quite long (check the study tour program above).

Lunch will be held at the cooperative (company canteen or small restaurant) and will be very light, whereas dinner will be held at restaurant located at a short distance from the hotels.

Italian traditional breakfast is generally arranged with coffee, milk, tea, butter, marmalade, croissants, toasted bread, yogurt, fruit juice and different kind of sweets, whereas the use of cured meats, cheeses, eggs and vegetables is not widespread. However, because of the tourism, all the hotels serve international breakfast with sweet and savoury food.

Traditionally lunch is the most important meal of the day but, during the study tour, it will have to be very fast but not less good. At dinner we will have more time and then eat an appetizer, usually consisting of croutons, meats, cheeses, vegetables; a first course generally a dish of pasta or rice or a soup; a second course of meat or fish or cheese or ham accompanied by a side dish of vegetables; sweet and/or fruit to close.

# TIMETABLE

		07:00 07:30	07:30 08:00	08:00 08:30	08:30 09:00	09:00 09:30	09:30 10:00	10:00 10:30	10:30 11:00	11:00- 11:30	11:30 12:00	12:00 12:30	12:30 13:00	13:00 13:30	13.30 14.00	14:00 14:30	14.30 15.00	15:00 15:30	15:30 16:00	16:00 16:30	16:30 17:00	17:00 17:30	17:30 18:00	18:00 18:30	18:30 19:00	19:00 19:30	19:30 20:00	20:00 20:30	20:30 21:00	21:00 21:30	21:30 22:00
Monday	12 mar														Common	Common dinner		Project BOND and Study Tour presentation													
Tuesday	13 mar						the case;	Lidano c	from Ron oop. (Sezz m - about	e, Latina) -	30 min. meeting reflection on visit n.1	Commo lun				<b>idano coc</b> the case -							Florence - 344 km - about 4,00 h.  nd comments about visit n. 1 and n.2			Hotel check-in Refreshment Little Rest	Common dinner	Free time			
Wednesday	14 mar		Breakfast	Travel to CONAPI (Monterenzio, BO) - 91 km - about 2,00 h						CS. 3.1 - Conapi Coop Presentation of the case – Visit CS. 3.2 - Local2You Platform Presentation of the case					on light ch		- a	oi to Mont bout 2,30 reflection but visit n.	h. es and cor	CS. 4 - Mercatale (Montevarchi) Presentation of the case - Visit					Travel from Montevarchi to Firenze - 48 km - about 1,00 h. Hotel and little rest on visit n.4		meeting reflection	Common dinner		Free time	
Thursday	15 mar									Garfagnan: tation of th visit		30 min. meeting reflection on visit n.5	Common lig	ht lunch	Montal	Travel from Sillicagnana to Montalbano Coop (Vinci FI) - 95 km about 2,00 h.				Sentation of the case -			g with Le	ut visit n.6 LegaCoop re General or Travel from Vinci to Florer - 45 km abo 1,00 h.		Florence about	Hotel and little rest	Common	dinner	ner Free time	
Friday	16 mar																			Реор	le leaving	to their c	ountries								



# **TOUR MAP**



